maximum height values in the future scenario thus obtained are almost all between 3.5
and 4 m, with the same exceptions described in the current scenario. In fact, the greatest
maximum height is observed in Lazzaro, greater than 7.8 m, while the lowest maximum
height is observed in Villapiana, equal to 3.15 m.

Water 2022, 14, 2240 8 of 19

Table 1. Sample areas, related codes, and values of storm surge due to wind (Sw), storm surge
due to barometric effect (Sb), high tide height (HT), wave run-up exceeded by 2% of the number of
incident waves (Ru2%), maximum height reached by the water referred to the average sea level in
current scenario (Max h CS), floodable area in current scenario (FA CS), SSP5-8.5 future scenario (FS),
maximum height reached by the water referred to the average sea level in future scenario (Max h FS),
floodable area in future scenario (FA FS), variations of floodable areas between current and future
scenarios (∆FA). Legend: The higher values are in red; the lower values are in green; Sb and FS are
constants, and therefore, are not colored.

Sample Area Code Sw
(m) Sb (m) HT (m) Ru2%

(m)
Max h
CS (m)

FA CS
(km2)

FS
(m)

Max h
FS (m)

FA FS
(km2)

∆FA
(km2)

Montegiordano 4530 0.15 0.43 0.13 1.53 2.24 0.037 1.26 3.50 0.081 0.044
Roseto Capo Spulico 4689 0.15 0.43 0.13 1.52 2.23 0.049 1.26 3.49 0.102 0.053

Trebisacce 4848 0.17 0.43 0.13 1.43 2.16 0.042 1.26 3.42 0.09 0.048
Villapiana 5011 0.09 0.43 0.13 1.25 1.89 0.161 1.26 3.15 0.223 0.062
Rossano 5173 0.03 0.43 0.13 3.27 3.86 1.071 1.26 5.12 1.253 0.182

Calopezzati 5333 0.06 0.43 0.13 1.35 1.96 0.052 1.26 3.22 0.207 0.155
Cariati 5496 0.13 0.43 0.13 1.38 2.07 0.262 1.26 3.33 0.544 0.282

Crucoli-Torretta 5497 0.13 0.43 0.13 1.57 2.26 0.063 1.26 3.52 0.098 0.035
Cirò Marina 5832 0.05 0.43 0.13 1.74 2.35 0.042 1.26 3.61 0.115 0.073

Torre Melissa 6004 0.08 0.43 0.13 1.73 2.36 0.054 1.26 3.62 0.069 0.015
Crotone-Zigari 6177 0.09 0.43 0.13 1.75 2.40 0.137 1.26 3.66 0.516 0.379

Crotone 6352 0.04 0.43 0.13 1.76 2.35 0.064 1.26 3.61 0.095 0.031
Isola C.R.—Marinella 6528 0.06 0.43 0.13 1.75 2.37 0.004 1.26 3.63 0.006 0.002

Isola Capo Rizzuto 6715 0.04 0.43 0.13 1.79 2.39 0.010 1.26 3.65 0.013 0.003
Isola C.R.—Le Castella 6899 0.05 0.43 0.13 1.71 2.32 0.015 1.26 3.58 0.047 0.032

Cropani 6898 0.01 0.43 0.13 1.62 2.19 0.050 1.26 3.45 0.166 0.116
Catanzaro Lido 6897 0.07 0.43 0.13 1.59 2.22 0.049 1.26 3.48 0.069 0.02

Soverato 7080 0.04 0.43 0.13 1.63 2.22 0.035 1.26 3.48 0.049 0.014
San Sostene 7262 0.02 0.43 0.13 1.62 2.20 0.064 1.26 3.46 0.339 0.275

Badolato 7443 0.09 0.43 0.13 1.71 2.35 0.633 1.26 3.61 1.15 0.517
Monasterace 7624 0.06 0.43 0.13 1.69 2.31 0.063 1.26 3.57 0.083 0.02

Riace 7807 0.05 0.43 0.13 1.81 2.42 0.027 1.26 3.68 0.087 0.06
Caulonia 7990 0.09 0.43 0.13 1.68 2.32 0.274 1.26 3.58 0.395 0.121

Roccella Ionica 7989 0.06 0.43 0.13 1.54 2.16 0.032 1.26 3.42 0.061 0.029
Locri 8168 0.03 0.43 0.13 1.53 2.13 0.026 1.26 3.39 0.055 0.029

Bovalino 8344 0.02 0.43 0.13 1.66 2.24 0.058 1.26 3.50 0.095 0.037
Ferruzzano 8514 0.05 0.43 0.13 1.71 2.32 0.037 1.26 3.58 0.052 0.015
Brancaleone 8685 0.11 0.43 0.13 1.70 2.37 0.046 1.26 3.63 0.08 0.034

Palizzi 8864 0.03 0.43 0.10 1.65 2.21 0.026 1.26 3.47 0.046 0.02
Bova Marina 8863 0.02 0.43 0.10 1.62 2.17 0.054 1.26 3.43 0.115 0.061

Melito Porto Salvo 8862 0.01 0.43 0.10 1.54 2.08 0.043 1.26 3.34 0.076 0.033
Lazzaro 8683 0.01 0.43 0.10 6.02 6.56 0.288 1.26 7.82 0.338 0.05

Favazzina 7988 0.02 0.43 0.20 1.59 2.24 0.038 1.26 3.50 0.041 0.003
Palmi 7806 0.05 0.43 0.20 1.85 2.53 0.115 1.26 3.79 0.221 0.106

San Ferdinando 7622 0.07 0.43 0.20 1.81 2.51 0.151 1.26 3.77 1.369 1.218
Ricadi 7442 0.02 0.43 0.20 1.64 2.29 0.016 1.26 3.55 0.028 0.012

Capo Vaticano 7261 0.03 0.43 0.25 2.04 2.74 0.025 1.26 4.00 0.051 0.026
Tropea 7078 0.02 0.43 0.25 2.01 2.71 0.033 1.26 3.97 0.037 0.004

Vibo Marina 6896 0.06 0.43 0.25 1.87 2.60 0.679 1.26 3.86 1.427 0.748
Gizzeria 6711 0.12 0.43 0.25 1.81 2.61 0.114 1.26 3.87 0.464 0.35
Falerna 6527 0.08 0.43 0.25 2.10 2.86 0.052 1.26 4.12 0.178 0.126

Amantea 6350 0.05 0.43 0.25 2.01 2.74 0.071 1.26 4.00 0.158 0.087
Belmonte 6175 0.04 0.43 0.25 1.98 2.70 0.056 1.26 3.96 0.091 0.035

San Lucido 6002 0.06 0.43 0.25 1.94 2.68 0.077 1.26 3.94 0.107 0.03
Fuscaldo 5830 0.07 0.43 0.25 1.78 2.52 0.050 1.26 3.78 0.11 0.06
Cetraro 5659 0.07 0.43 0.25 2.01 2.76 0.224 1.26 4.02 0.377 0.153

Sangineto 5493 0.07 0.43 0.25 1.96 2.71 0.050 1.26 3.97 0.111 0.061
Belvedere 5331 0.09 0.43 0.25 2.02 2.79 0.093 1.26 4.05 0.124 0.031

S.M. del Cedro 5172 0.04 0.43 0.25 1.90 2.62 0.106 1.26 3.88 0.962 0.856
Scalea 5009 0.04 0.43 0.25 1.83 2.55 0.106 1.26 3.81 0.234 0.128
Tortora 4846 0.02 0.43 0.25 1.66 2.36 0.038 1.26 3.62 0.041 0.026

The total floodable areas in the future scenario would more than double, increasing
from about 6 to 13 km2. The highest floodable areas in the future scenario would be Vibo
Marina and San Ferdinando in the Tyrrhenian Sea, and Rossano and Badolato in the Ionian
Sea, all with values between 1 and 1.5 km2. Furthermore, more than half of the sample

Water 2022, 14, 2240 9 of 19

areas exceed 0.1 km2 and the lowest floodable areas would be in Isola Capo Rizzuto and its
hamlet Marinella, both located in the Ionian Sea and with values below 0.015 km2. Instead,
the largest increases in the floodable areas between the two scenarios would be in San